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	Development Description:
	Proposed ground floor extension to the rear of the property. 

	Site Address/Location:
	36 Top Row, Sabden, BB7 9HL

		

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	No objections. 

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	LCC Highways:
	N/A

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	No comments received. 

	

	RELEVANT POLICIES AND SITE PLANNING HISTORY:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Key Statement DS1:	Development Strategy
Key Statement DS2: 	Sustainable Development
Key Statement EN2:	Landscape
Key Statement EN5:	Heritage Assets

Policy DMG1:	General Considerations
Policy DMG2:	Strategic Considerations
Policy DME2:	Landscape & Townscape Protection
Policy DME4:	Protecting Heritage Assets

Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)
Sabden Conservation Area Appraisal 


	Relevant Planning History:

No planning history. 


	

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Surrounding Area:

The proposal relates to an end terrace two-storey property at no.36 Top Row, which lies within the defined settlement boundary of Sabden. The property is situated in a quiet residential area just off Clitheroe Road. The dwelling is comprised of stonework to the front elevation and pebbledash/ tyrolean rendering to the side and rear elevations, along with slate roof tiles and uPVC windows and doors. An existing lean-to extension is featured to the rear of the dwelling which projects 2.5m from the rear elevation of the original property and extends a width of 3.5m. The application site is situated within the Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty and the Sabden Conservation Area. The properties along Top Row are also identified as Buildings of Townscape Merit within the Sabden Conservation Area Appraisal, and the application property is therefore considered to be a designated heritage asset. 


	Proposed Development for which consent is sought:

Consent is sought for a single storey rear extension which would extend off the eastern side elevation of the existing rear extension to extend the full width of the property. 

The proposed extension would project 2.5m from the rear elevation of the original dwellinghouse, aligning with the rear elevation of the existing extension, and have a width of 1.5m. A lean-to roof design would be featured which would measure 2.4m to the eaves and 3.4m to the ridge. To the rear elevation of the proposal 1no. window would be installed to serve the proposed WC, whilst to the side elevation, 1no. single door would be featured. 

The proposed development would be constructed with slate roof tiles and uPVC windows and doors to match the existing dwellinghouse. Following discussions with the applicant, it was also confirmed that the external walls of the proposed extension would be finished in an off-white painted render to match the adjoining property of no.34 Top Row. 

Furthermore, as part of the overall proposal, the existing pebbledash/ tyrolean rendering featured to the rear and gable elevation of the main dwellinghouse, and the existing rear extension would be replaced with painted render to match the proposed development. The window featured to the rear elevation of the existing extension would also be replaced by a set of bi-fold doors and 1no. roof light would be installed to serve the proposed snug area. 


	Principle of Development:

The proposal is a domestic extension to a dwelling and is acceptable in principle subject to an assessment of the material planning considerations. 

The application property is situated within the Sabden Conservation Area and is identified as a Building of Townscape Merit; therefore, consideration will be given towards the effect of the proposal on the historic character of the host dwelling and the surrounding area. 

The proposal site is also situated within the Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty therefore additional consideration will also be given towards the effect of the proposal on the visual character of the surrounding landscape. 


	Impact upon Character/appearance of Conservations Area:

With reference to making decisions on applications for development in Conservation Areas, Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 states that: 

“…special attention shall be paid to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of that area.”

The Sabden Conservation Area Appraisal (2006) states that its primary purpose is to record, analyse, preserve, and enhance the various features which give the Sabden Conservation Area its special architectural and historic interest. It identifies the ‘continuing loss of original architectural details and use of inappropriate modern materials or details’ as being the primary threat to the Conservation Area. 

With specific regard to external alterations, the Sabden Conservation Area Management Guidance (2006) stipulates that ‘alterations or repairs to external elevations should respect historic fabric and match it in materials, texture, quality and colour’. 

The proposed rear extension is to be finished in off-white painted render, with the existing pebbledash/ tyrolean render featured to the side and rear elevations of the main dwellinghouse and the existing rear extension also being replaced with painted render to match. The proposal would therefore introduce a new material to the host property which is usually considered to have a negative impact on a Conservation Area. Despite this, multiple properties along Top Row feature render to their external walls, including the adjoining property of no.34 Top Row, and therefore it is well established within the surrounding area. Furthermore, whilst uPVC windows and doors are also proposed, this would be in keeping with the existing property and the wider locality, with many of the properties along Top Row having undergone alterations, including the loss of the original timber exterior joinery. As such, when examined in relation to the wider street scene, the proposal would not appear on uncharacteristic or out of keeping addition to the host dwelling. In addition to this, the proposed development would also feature slate roof tiles to match the existing dwellinghouse and the original features to the front elevation of the property would not be impacted by the proposal, with the alterations being largely directed towards the rear of the property which has already undergone change through the addition of the existing single storey rear extension. As such, it is not considered that the proposed rear extension and external alterations would detract from the existing form of the building or result in any significant detrimental impact upon the aesthetic character of the host property or the wider Sabden Conservation Area. 


	Impact Upon Residential Amenity:

The proposed rear extension would include the installation of 1no. small window, whilst the window featured to the rear of the existing extension would be replaced with a set of double doors. These additions would primarily provide views towards the rear garden area of the dwelling and the open fields to the north of the site and would not directly face any neighbouring residential properties. The views provided would also be similar to those afforded by the existing rear extension and therefore the proposed development would not result in any new opportunities for overlooking or loss of privacy. 

In addition to this, the proposed development would not extend beyond the existing single storey rear extension featured at the application property or the rear wall of the adjoined property at no.34 Top Row. Whilst it is acknowledged that the application site is situated on slightly higher ground than the neighbouring property of Top Row Farm Cottage, there would be a separation distance of over 8m between the proposed development and this adjacent dwelling and the proposal would be adequately screened by the existing high boundary wall. As such, the proposed rear extension would not result in any overshadowing effects or impede any existing views. 


	Visual Amenity/External Appearance:

Ribble Valley Core Strategy Policy DMG1 states that “development should be sympathetic to existing and proposed land uses in terms of its size, scale, intensity and nature”. Furthermore, emphasis is placed on visual appearance and the relationship to surroundings. 

As the application site lies within the Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty, consideration must be given to the effect of the proposal on the surrounding natural landscape. Key Statement EN2 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy states that “the Council will expect development to be in keeping with the character of the landscape, reflecting local distinctiveness, vernacular style, scale, style, features and building materials.”

The proposed rear extension would have an outward projection of 2.5m and feature a lean-to roof design with a maximum ridge height of 3.4m, and the eaves falling to approximately 2.6m to match the existing single storey rear extension. As such, the proposed development would appear clearly subordinate to the primary dwelling and appropriate in size for a single storey rear extension. 

Furthermore, the plans from the proposal indicate that the proposed extension would be finished in off-white painted render, with the existing pebbledash/tyrolean render featured to the side and rear of the main property also being replaced with render. Whilst this would introduce a new material to the host property, render is well established within the street scene of Top Row and the wider locality, with the adjoining terraced property of no.34 Top Row featuring off-white painted render to the front and rear elevations. As such, when examined in relation to the wider street scene and surrounding area, the proposed external alterations would not appear an uncharacteristic or out of keeping addition to the host property. The proposal would also incorporate slate roof tiles and uPVC windows and doors to match the existing dwellinghouse. The proposed development would therefore be in accordance with Key Statement EN2 in as much that the proposal would not detract from or have any undue impact upon the character of the surrounding AONB. 


	Highways and Parking:

The proposed rear extension would not result in an increase in the number of bedrooms at the application site or include any alterations to the current parking arrangements. As such, the proposed development would not result in any undue impact upon highway safety or parking. 


	Landscape/Ecology:

No ecological constraints were identified in relation to the proposal. 


	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:

The proposed single storey rear extension would not result in any undue impact upon the aesthetic character of the Sabden Conservation Area or the surrounding AONB landscape and would not cause any significant impact upon residential amenity.

It is for the above reasons and having regard to all material considerations and matters raised that the application is recommended for approval. 


	RECOMMENDATION:
	That planning permission be granted subject to the imposition of conditions. 
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